Consolidated Financial Statements
Avolta Annual Report 2024

208

Discount rates
The cash flows are discounted using a weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) rate
calculated per CGU, composed among other factors of:

(a) a risk-free interest rate derived from actual governmental bonds rates: CHF: 0.42 %,
EUR: up to 2.44 %, USD: up to 3.74 % (2023: up to CHF 1.02 %, up to EUR 3.37 %, up to
USD 4.83 %)

(b) a credit spread of 1.32 % – 2.32 % (2023: 1.30 % – 3.40 %),
(c) a re-levered beta of 1.14 (2023: 1.19),
(d) an equity-risk premium between 5.50 % – 6.00 % (2023: 5.50 % - 6.00 %), and
(e) an effective tax rate.

Sensitivity analysis to changes in assumptions
The Company has performed sensitivity testing over the key assumptions, using rea-
sonably possible changes to sales growth and the discount rates, noting that impair-
ments recognized in 2024 reduce the sensitivity to changes in assumptions. Such
changes, in isolation, would not result in material impairment losses or reversals for any
of the CGUs.

In determining the reasonably possible extent in changes to the sales development,
Avolta has reviewed growth rates applied in the discounted cash flow model in conjunc-
tion with the resilience of each cash flows and has concluded that for 2024, a -1 %
decrease in the sales growth and a +1 % increase in the discount rate should be consid-
ered reasonably possible changes.

209

3 Financial Report
Consolidated Financial Statements
Avolta Annual Report 2024

19. Other non-current assets
In millions of CHF 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Guarantee deposits  120  139

Loans  31  31

Lease receivables  55  54

Prepayment for leases  18  24

Tax receivables  82  79

Subtotal  306  327

Allowances  (25)  (15)

Total  281  312

Movement in allowances

In millions of CHF 2024 2023

Balance at January 1  (15)  (8)

Creation  (11)  (9)

Utilized  2  1

Currency translation adjustments  (1)  1

Balance at December 31  (25)  (15)

20. Inventories

In millions of CHF 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Inventories at cost  1,391  1,173

Inventory allowance  (115)  (111)

Total  1,276  1,062

Cost of sales includes inventories written down to net realizable value and inventory
losses of CHF 72 million (2023: CHF 95 million).

3 Financial Report
Consolidated Financial Statements
Avolta Annual Report 2024

210

21. Trade and credit card receivables
In millions of CHF 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Trade receivables 1  48  39

Credit card receivables  17  5

Subtotal  65  44

Allowances  (9)  (3)

Total  56  41

1  Includes trade receivables from associates of CHF 4 million (2023: CHF 9 million).

Aging analysis of trade receivables

In millions of CHF 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Not due  17  16

Overdue
Up to 30 days  11  13

31 to 60 days  3  4

61 to 90 days  3  1

More than 90 days  5  2

Total overdue  22  20

Trade receivables, net  39  36

211

3 Financial Report
Consolidated Financial Statements
Avolta Annual Report 2024

22. Other accounts receivable
In millions of CHF 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Advertising receivables  226  166

Services provided to suppliers  16  2

Loans receivable  6  3

Receivables from subtenants and business partners  17  8

Personnel receivables  3  3

Accounts receivables  268  182

Prepayments of lease expenses and rents  46  18

Prepayments of sales and other taxes  165  136

Prepayments to suppliers  9  9

Prepayments, other  44  37

Prepayments  264  200

Receivables from operational and airport services income –  57

Receivables from local US business partners  36  29

Receivables from subleases  25  17

Guarantee deposits  12  47

Derivative financial assets  8  9

Other  65  60

Other receivables  146  218

Subtotal  678  600

Allowance  (46)  (24)

Total  632  576

Movement in allowances

In millions of CHF 2024 2023

Balance at January 1  (24)  (23)

Creation  (27)  (15)

Release  4  12

Utilized  3 –

Currency translation adjustments  (2)  2

Balance at December 31  (46)  (24)

3 Financial Report
Consolidated Financial Statements
Avolta Annual Report 2024

212

23. Equity

23.1 Fully paid ordinary shares

Number of shares
(in thousands)

Share capital
(in millions of CHF)

Share premium
(in millions of CHF)

Balance at January 1, 2023  90,797   454   4,542

Conversion of mandatory convertible notes to equity  2,092   10   50

Share capital increase  59,725   299   2,241

Balance at December 31, 2023  152,614   763   6,833

Share cancellations  (6,104)  (30)  (201)

Dividends – –  (104)

Balance at December 31, 2024  146,510   733   6,528

In December 2024, Avolta cancelled 6,104 thousand shares with a par value of CHF 5.00
each. These shares were previously purchased on-market.

On February 3, 2023, Dufry and Edizione successfully closed the transfer of the 50.3 %
stake in Autogrill held by Edizione S.p.A (through a wholly owned subsidiary) to Dufry.

In accordance with the Combination Agreement entered into on July 11, 2022, and in
consideration for the transfer of the 50.3 % stake in Autogrill to Dufry, Edizione (through
its wholly owned subsidiary Schema Beta S.p.A.) was issued mandatory convertible
non-interest-bearing notes convertible into an aggregate of 30,663 thousand newly